PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2855261

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
MARK VINCENT BOWLES	07/01/2013
PIETER VAN ROOYEN	07/12/2013
MICHAEL LIBRIZZI	04/11/2014

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ECOATM, INC.	
Street Address:	10515 VISTA SORRENTO PARKWAY	
City:	SAN DIEGO	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	92121	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 39

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7881965
Patent Number:	8195511
Patent Number:	8200533
Patent Number:	8239262
Patent Number:	8423404
Patent Number:	8463646
Patent Number:	D669891
Application Number:	61102304
Application Number:	61183510
Application Number:	61472611
Application Number:	61551410
Application Number:	61583232
Application Number:	61593358
Application Number:	61606997
Application Number:	61607001
Application Number:	61607548
Application Number:	61607572
Application Number:	61347635
Application Number:	61570309

PATENT

502808667 REEL: 032888 FRAME: 0944

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	61595154
Application Number:	13913408
Application Number:	13113497
Application Number:	13438924
Application Number:	13753539
Application Number:	13658825
Application Number:	13733984
Application Number:	13705252
Application Number:	13492835
Application Number:	13658828
Application Number:	13693032
Application Number:	13792030
Application Number:	13794814
Application Number:	13794816
Application Number:	13862395
PCT Number:	US2009059461
PCT Number:	US2011028251
PCT Number:	US2012032042
PCT Number:	US2012061587
PCT Number:	US2013023717

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (206)359-7198

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via

US Mail.

Phone: (206)359-8000

Email: patentprocurement@perkinscoie.com

Correspondent Name: PERKINS COIE LLP
Address Line 1: P.O. BOX 1247

Address Line 2: PATENT PROCUREMENT

Address Line 4: SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98111-1247

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	111220-8000	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SANDY REISMAN	
SIGNATURE:	/sbr/	
DATE SIGNED:	05/14/2014	

Total Attachments: 7

source=ecoATM-Assignment-1#page1.tif source=ecoATM-Assignment-1#page2.tif source=ecoATM-Assignment-1#page3.tif source=ecoATM-Assignment-1#page4.tif source=ecoATM-Assignment-1#page5.tif

source=ecoATM-Assignment-1#page6.tif source=ecoATM-Assignment-1#page7.tif

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

Mark Vincent Bowles, Pieter Van Rooyen, and Michael Librizzi (collectively, "Assignors," and each individually an "Assignor,") desire to assign their/its entire right, title and interest, if any, in and to the inventions described in the Applications (as defined below) and Patents (as defined below) (the "Inventions") to ecoATM, Inc., a corporation of Delaware having its principal place of business at 10515 Vista Sorrento Parkway, San Diego, CA 92121 ("Assignee"). Therefore, for valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which Assignor acknowledges, to the extent not previously assigned, transferred and/or conveyed unto Assignee, Assignor does hereby assign, transfer, and convey unto Assignee all right, title, and interest that exist today and may exist in the future in and to any and all of the following (collectively, the "Rights"):

- The Inventions and all rights in any country in the world with respect to the Inventions;
- The patents listed below in <u>Table A</u>, and all letters patents, patents or other governmental grants or issuances that may be granted or issue with respect to the Inventions (the "Patents");
- The patent applications listed below in <u>Table B</u>, and all divisionals, continuations, and continuations-in-part, continuing prosecution applications, requests for continuing examinations, registrations, or other applications filed with respect to the Inventions and/or claiming priority rights directly or indirectly from such applications and/or the Patents (the "Applications");
- All reissues, reexaminations, post grant proceedings/results, extensions or registrations of any and all of the Applications and the Patents;
- All inventions, invention disclosures, and discoveries described in any and all of the Applications and the Patents;
- All non-United States patents, patent applications, and counterparts relating to the
 Inventions, the Applications, and the Patents including, without limitation, certificates of
 invention, utility models, industrial design protection, design patent protection, and other
 governmental grants or issuances, and including the right to file non-United States
 applications directly in the name of Assignee, its successors and assigns;
- The right to claim priority rights deriving from the Patents and/or Applications;
- All causes of action (known or unknown), rights of enforcement and remedies (including
 the right to recover damages, obtain injunctive relief and other legal, equitable and statutory
 remedies) related to the Inventions, Applications, and Patents (including, without
 limitation, the right to sue for past, present or future infringement), provisional rights under
 35 U.S.C. sec. 154, misappropriation or violation of rights related to the Inventions,
 Applications and Patents);
- All rights to collect royalties and other payments under or on account of any of the Inventions, Applications and Patents; and
- Any and all other rights and interests arising out of, in connection with, or in relation to the Inventions, Applications and Patents.

Assignor will not sign any writing or do any act conflicting with this Assignment, and, without further compensation, will sign all documents and do such additional acts as Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns deem necessary or desirable to: perfect enjoyment of the Rights; conduct proceedings regarding the Rights, including any litigation or interference proceedings; or perfect or defend title to the Rights. Assignor requests the respective patent office or governmental agency in each jurisdiction to issue any and all patents, certificates of invention, utility models or other

governmental grants or issuances that may be granted upon any of the Rights in the name of Assignee, as the assignee to the entire interest therein.

The terms and conditions of this Assignment will inure to the benefit of Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns and will be binding upon Assignor, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

[Remainder of page intentionally blank]

ASSIGNE	E:
CODATM, I	NC.
- lux	
	nes Tullie
DATE!	200
. 	

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)
COUNTY OF SANDIEGO) 95.

ON JULY 22, 2013, BEFORE ME, LISA A. ORTIZ NOTARY PUBLIC IN AND FOR SAID STATE, PERSONALLY APPEARED (OR PROVED) THOMAS TULLE PERSONALLY KNOWN TO ME (OR PROVED) TO ME ON THE BACK OF SATISFACTORY EVIDENCE) TO BE THE PERSON WHOSE NAME IS SUB-CORIBED TO THE WITHIN INSTRUMENT AND ACKNOWLEDGED TO ME THAT WITHIN INSTRUMENT AND ACKNOWLEDGED TO ME THAT HEIGHE EXECUTED THE SAME IN (HE) HER AUTHORIZED APACITY, AND THAT BY (HE) HER SIGNATURE ON THE INSTRUMENT THE PERSON, OR THE ENTITY UPON BEHALF OF WHICH THE PERSON ACTED, EXECUTED

WITNESS MY HAND AND OFFICIAL SEAL.

SIGNATURE STANKS

(SEAL)



Page 2 of 5

PATENT

REEL: 032888 FRAME: 0948

SIGNATURE PAGE TO ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

ASSIGNOR:	
MARK VINCENT BOWLES	
Date: Tul4 1, 2013	
STATE OF <u>CALIFORNIA</u>)) SS. COUNTY OF <u>SAN DIEGO</u>)	
COUNTY OF SAN DIETO) SS.	
to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be instrument and acknowledged to me that he she e	Notary Public in personally known to me (or proved the person whose name is subscribed to the within executed the same in his her authorized capacity, and erson, or the entity upon behalf of which the person
WITNESS my hand and official sea	ANDREA PETTY Commission # 1918305
Signature Charles To Charles Son	(Seal) Notary Public - California San Disgo County My Comm. Expires Jan 18, 2015
SPOUSAL CONSENT: -OR-	IF NOT MARRIED, ATTESTING TO THAT FACT:
SPOUSE of MARK VINCENT BOWLES	MARK VINCENT BOWLES
Date: 7-1-2013	Date:
STATE OF <u>CA</u>) ss. COUNTY OF <u>San Diego</u>) ss.	
On <u>July 1, 36/3</u> , before me, and for said State, personally appeared <u>Karhlers</u> to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be instrument and acknowledged to me that bekind	Andrea Petto, Notary Public in Bowles, personally known to me (or proved the person whose name is subscribed to the within executed the same in histher authorized capacity, and erson, or the entity upon behalf of which the person
Signature WHTNESS my hand and official sea	ANDREA PETTY Commission # 1918305 Notary Public - Celifornia Sen Diego County Atu Comm. Evalues. Jan 18, 2018

Page 3 of 5

SIGNATURE PAGE TO ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

ASSIGNOR:		
PIETER VAN ROOYEN	Gie/Bas vorstehende Unterschrift/Hendsslichen wurde von Pieles Veus Koovers)
Date: 7/12/2013	- weeknhalt in USA COUCENIA SURIERINAS	-l Cumino Rea
Legalization below:	eusgewiesen durch Ross F. U.S. 400 ASST (Not engreenelessweis. Pall) vor mir voltzagen – enartziint. Vos wird hiermit anatza troglesbigt. No Begleubigung dieuf der Verwendung bei	
	Pfronten, 27.22 Gemeinde Pfront (Universitée)	ien
SPOUSAL CONSENT:	IF NOT MARRIED, ATT	ESTING TO
SPOUSE of PIETER VAN ROO	YEN PIETER VAN ROOYEN	
Daye: 07/12/243	Date:	
Legalization below:		
Pie Des vorsiehende Unterschriftstrandze KITO COR VOIA ROCK VOIA R	Eilstake 18	
rof mir volttogen – stadtstritt. Ros wird niermit amster bogtesbigt. No Begleubiganji dippi dar Yarweedose		
Piranten, Gen	27 2013 Apjuda Pfronten Conta (University)	

SIGNATURE PAGE TO ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

ASSIGNOR:	
MICHAEL LIBRIZZI Date: 4/1/14	
STATE OF <u>California</u>) ss.	•
COUNTY OF SON Diego) ss.	
On April 11 2014, before me, Nand for said State, personally appeared Michael Lito me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she execut that by his/her signature on the instrument the person, acted, executed the instrument.	person whose name is subscribed to the within ted the same in his/her authorized capacity, and
WITNESS my hand and official seal. Signature	OFFICIAL SEAL N. CHAVEZ NOTARY PUBLIC-CALIFORNIA E COMM. NO. 2024279
bigilature	(Seal) San Diego County My COMM. EXP. MAY 12. 2017
SPOUSAL CONSENT: -OR-	IF NOT MARRIED, ATTESTING TO THAT FACT:
SPOUSE of MICHAEL LIBRIZZI	MICHAEL LIBRIZZI
Date:	Date: 4/11/19
STATE OF <u>California</u>	
COUNTY OF <u>Gan Dieg</u> o) ss.	
On April 11, 2014, before me, and for said State, personally appeared Michael Lito me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she execut that by his/her signature on the instrument the person, acted, executed the instrument.	person whose name is subscribed to the within ed the same in his/her authorized capacity, and
WITNESS my hand and official seal.	
Signature	OFFICIAL SEAL N. CHAVEZ NOTARY PUBLIC-CAUFORNIA B COMMING. 2023279
Page 5 of 5	SAN DIEGO COUNTY MY COMM EXP. MAY 12, 2017

TABLE A TO ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

PATENT NO.	FILING DATE	TITLE
7,881,965	3/19/2010	Secondary Market and Vending System for Devices
8,195,511	10/2/2009	Secondary Market and Vending System for Devices
8,200,533	5/23/2010	Apparatus and Method For Recycling Mobile Phones
8,239,262	1/31/2011	Secondary Market and Vending System for Devices
8,423,404	7/30/2012	Secondary Market and Vending System for Devices
8,463,646	6/4/2012	Secondary Market and Vending System for Devices
D669,891	11/1/2011	Kiosk for Recycling Electronic Devices

TABLE B TO ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

PATENT	EH DIG DATE	TITL P
APPLICATION NO.	FILING DATE	TITLE
61/102,304	10/2/2008	Secondary Market and Vending System for Devices
61/183,510	6/2/2009	Secondary Market and Vending System for Devices
61/472,611	4/6/2011	Method and Apparatus For Recycling Mobile Phones
61/551,410	10/25/2011	Method and Apparatus For Recycling Electronic Devices
61/583,232	1/5/2012	Apparatus and Method for Recycling Electronic Devices
61/593,358	2/1/2012	Apparatus and Method for Recycling Electronic Devices
61/606,997	3/6/2012	Method and Apparatus for Recycling Electronic Devices
61/607,001	3/6/2012	Apparatus and Method for Recycling Electronic Devices
61/607,548	3/6/2012	Apparatus and Method for Recycling Electronic Devices
61/607,572	3/6/2012	Apparatus and Method for Detecting Fake Mobile Phones
61/347,635	5/24/2010	Secondary Market and Vending System for Printer Cartridges
61/570,309	12/14/2011	Pre-Acquisition Auction For Recycled Electronic Devices
61/595,154	2/6/2012	Pre-Acquisition Auction For Recycled Electronic Devices
13/913,408	6/8/2013	Secondary Market And Vending System For Devices
13/113,497	5/23/2011	Secondary Market and Vending System for Printer Cartridges
13/438,924	4/4/2012	Kiosk for Recycling Electronic Devices
13/753,539	1/30/2013	Method and Apparatus for Recycling Electronic Devices
13/658,825	10/24/2012	Method and Apparatus for Recycling Electronic Devices
13/733,984	1/4/2013	Method and Apparatus for Recycling Electronic Devices
13/705,252	12/5/2012	Pre-Acquisition Auction For Recycled Electronic Devices
13/492,835	6/9/2012	Apparatus and Method For Recycling Mobile Phones
13/658,828	10/24/2012	Method and Apparatus for Recycling Electronic Devices
13/693,032	12/3/2012	Method and Apparatus for Removing Data From a Recycled
13/093,032	12/3/2012	Electronic Device
13/792,030	3/9/2013	Mini-Kiosk For Recycling Electronic Devices
13/794,814	3/12/2013	Method and System For Removing and Transferring Data From A
13/794,814	3/12/2013	Recycled Electronic Device
13/794,816	3/12/2013	Method and System For Recycling Electronic Devices in
13/794,810	<u> </u>	Compliance With Second Hand Dealer Laws
13/862,395	4/13/2013	Secondary Market And Vending System For Devices
PCT/US2009/059461	10/2/2009	Secondary Market and Vending System for Devices
CA2739633	10/2/2009 (PCT)	Secondary Market and Vending System for Devices
EP2009818605	10/2/2009	Secondary Market and Vending System for Devices
CN200980148240.3	10/2/2009 (PCT)	Secondary Market and Vending System for Devices
JP2011530284	10/2/2009 (PCT)	Secondary Market and Vending System for Devices
PCT/US2011/028251	3/13/2011	Apparatus and Method for Recycling Mobile Phones
CA2792057A	3/13/2011	Apparatus and Method for Recycling Mobile Phones
CN201180014870.9	3/13/2011	Apparatus and Method for Recycling Mobile Phones
EP20110756778	3/13/2011	Apparatus and Method for Recycling Mobile Phones
PCT/US2012/032042	4/4/2012	Method and Kiosk for Recycling Electronic Devices
PCT/US2012/061587	10/24/2012	Method and Apparatus for Recycling Electronic Devices
PCT/US2013/23717	1/30/2013	Method and Apparatus for Recycling Electronic Devices
CA20110143490 / CA143490	12/1/2011	Kiosk for Recycling Electronic Devices
EP001955212-0001	11/30/2011	Kiosk for Recycling Electronic Devices

RECORDED: 05/14/2014